and is available to a qualified borrower (see Note 1) for up to 25% of the total amount to be
borrowed meeting the EPA green criteria with the balance at the Standard Rate.  For more
information, please refer to the Fund’s financial policies.

Beginning in FY19, the maximum loan term is 30 years (See Note 1) and loans are repaid on
a quarterly basis, unless the Authority otherwise specifies monthly payment for certain loans.
When all or a portion of the project has a term of 30 years, a premium of 20 basis points
(0.20%) will be added to the applicable rate and applied to the 30-year amount for the entire
30-year term.   If a portion of the project also has a term of 20 years, then separate 20-year
and 30-year amortizations are merged together into a single repayment schedule.  Shorter
term loans are also available with interest rates lowered by 20 basis points (0.20%) for a term
of 8 to 14 years, and by 40 basis points (0.40%) for a term of up to 7 years and only apply to
an entire project using the Standard Rate.

Details of loans receivable as of June 30, 2019 are as follows:

   Cumulative   2019   Cumulative
   June 30, 2018   Figures   June 30, 2019

Loan Disbursements   $305,684,141   $ 26,520,559   $332,204,700
Capitalized Interest   1,912,841   488   1,913,329
Less: Principal Repayments   (97,251,319)   (13,187,409)   (110,438,728)

   Total Loans Receivable- June 30   $210,345,663   $ 13,333,638   $223,679,301

There is no provision for uncollectible accounts, as all repayments are current and
program management believes all loans will be repaid according to the loan terms.  There
have been no loan defaults or late payments (10 days past due) in the Fund since its
inception.

6. Capital Assets and Depreciation

The only assets purchased since inception of the program is equipment.   There were no
equipment purchases during fiscal year 2019. All prior equipment purchases were considered
immaterial and expensed in prior years.

EXHIBIT 4

14

7.   Federal Grants and State Match